

## Commissioners of Ross County

## THE GREAT SEAL COUNTY OF OHIO \* THE STATE'S FIRST CAPITAL

2 NORTH PAINT STREET, SUITE H, COURTHOUSE • CHILLICOTHE, OHIO 45601 TELEPHONE: 740-702-3085 TDD • FAX: 740-774-1602 • (877) 727-3085

web address: http://www.rosscountycommissioners.com • Email: rosscomclk@rosscountyohio.gov

Dwight A. Garrett, President 620 Seminole Road Chillicothe, Ohio 45601 Phone: 740-703-4102 James E. Lowe, Vice President 176 Main Street Frankfort, Ohio 45628 Phone: 740-466-7831 Jack A. Everson, Commissioner 86 Applewood Drive Chillicothe, Ohio 45601 Phone: 740-701-7718

REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ROSS COUNTY, OHIO November 6, 2023

The following resolution was passed at the regular meeting of the Ross County Board of Commissioners on November 6, 2023, with Dwight A. Garrett, James E. Lowe and Jack A. Everson, in attendance.

## IMPLEMENTATION OF PENALTY FEE FOR WORKING WITHOUT PERMIT

Mr. Lowe moved, Mr. Everson seconded, to implement a \$500.00 penalty fee, effective January 1, 2024, for contractors working without a permit. This fee is in addition to any building permit fees required for the job.

A second penalty fee, effective January 1, 2024, is established for contractors doing minor work (roofing, HVAC replacements, etc.) the penalty fee will be equal to 100% of the current permit fee.

On call of the roll, the vote was: Mr. Everson, yes; Mr. Lowe, yes; Mr. Garrett, yes. Motion carried.

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Board of County Commissioners of Ross County, Ohio, on the 6th day of November, 2023 which is recorded in the Journal of said Board of County Commissioners in Volume 26, Meeting 45, under date of November 6, 2023.

Cathy Primer, Clerk

Ross County Board of Commissioners